
CONSUMER PRODUCTS SERVICES DIVISION              

 

  
Bureau Veritas Hong Kong Limited 
Kowloon Bay Office 

1/F Pacific Trade Centre, 2 Kai Hing Road, 
Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
Tel: (852) 2331 0888 Fax: (852) 2331 0889 
www.bureauveritas.com/cps 

This report is governed by, and incorporates by reference, the Conditions of Testing as posted at the date of issuance of this report at 
http://www.bureauveritas.com/cps and is intended for your exclusive use. Any copying or replication of this report to or for any other person or entity, or use of our 
name or trademark, is permitted only with our prior written permission. This report sets forth our findings solely with respect to the test samples identified herein. The 
results set forth in this report are not indicative or representative of the quality or characteristics of the lot from which a test sample was taken or any similar or identical 
product unless specifically and expressly noted. Our report includes all of the tests requested by you and the results thereof based upon the information that you 
provided to us. You have 60 days from date of issuance of this report to notify us of any material error or omission caused by our negligence; provided, however, that 
such notice shall be in writing and shall specifically address the issue you wish to raise. A failure to raise such issue within the prescribed time shall constitute you 
unqualified acceptance of the completeness of this report, the tests conducted and the correctness of the report contents. 

 

  GOLDEN EAGLE ENTERPRISE GROUP LTD   
 

Technical Report: (5217)345-0507 January 30, 2018 

Date Received: December 11, 2017 Page 1 of 2 
 

 
JOHN NG 
GOLDEN EAGLE ENTERPRISE GROUP LTD 
RM1604 NO.168 
SAI YEUNG CHOI STREET 
MONG KOK 
KOWLOON 
HONG KONG 

 

 
Sample Description: A WATER DROP ESSENTIAL OIL - MS. PINK 

Vendor: GOLDEN EAGLE ENTERPRISE 
GROUP LTD 

Sample Size: 0 

Manufacturer: N/A Style No(s): WD - 018 
Buyer: N/A SKN/SKU No.: N/A 
Labeled Age Grade: N/A PO No.: N/A 
Appropriate Age Grade: N/A Ref #: N/A 
Client Specified Age 
Grade: 

N/A Country of Origin: AUSTRALIA 

Tested Age Grade: N/A Assortment No.: N/A 
UPC Code: 489703986022   
  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

 
The sample(s) MEET the following requirement(s): 
 
- The criteria of the Personal Care Products Council (formerly the Cosmetic, Toiletry and Fragrance Association 

CTFA), Microbiology Guidelines 2007, section 13 - Determination of preservative adequacy in cosmetic 
formulations and the test method was reference to United States Pharmacopoeia, 39

th
 edition (2016), general 

chapter 51. 
 
 
 BUREAU VERITAS HONG KONG LIMITED 
 

  
 
 Li Suk Yee, Joanne 
 Manager 
 Microbiology Department 
JL/vc 
 



 

 

 
GOLDEN EAGLE ENTERPRISE GROUP LTD 

Technical Report: (5217)345-0507 (B) 
January 30, 2018 

Page 2 of 2 
RESULTS: 

 

 
PRESERVATIVE EFFECTIVENESS 

 
The sample(s) was examined according to the United States Pharmacopoeia 39

th
 edition (2016), General Chapter 51 

(Antimicrobial Effectiveness Testing). 
  
Test Component (A): transparent oily liquid 
  

Parameter / Requirement Initial  Percentage reduction (count) Conclusion 

 count Day 7 Day 14 Day 28  

Bacteria       

-     Escherichia coli  

      (ATCC strain No.8739) 

 

845,000 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

Effective 

-     Pseudomonas aeruginosa 

      (ATCC strain No.9027) 

 

335,000 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

Effective 

-     Staphylococcus aureus 

      (ATCC strain No.6538) 

 

475,000 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

Effective 

Fungi      

-     Candida albicans 

      (ATCC strain No.10231) 

 

785,000 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

99.9 

(LT10) 

 

Effective 

-     Aspergillus brasiliensis 

      (ATCC strain No.16404) 

 

566,667 

 

98 

(10000) 

99 

(3333) 

99.9 

(370) 

 

Effective 

 
LT = Less Than 
GT = Greater Than  

 = Greater Than or Equal To 

INC = Increase 
All counts are reported as colony forming units per gram (milliliter) (cfu/g (mL)) 
 
 

Requirement: Percentage Reduction 

7 Days 14 Days 28 Days 

Bacteria  99.9%  99.9%  99.9% 

Fungi  90%  90%  90% 

 
 


