

CONSUMER PRODUCTS SERVICES DIVISION

## **GOLDEN EAGLE ENTERPRISE GROUP LTD**

**Technical Report:** (5217)345-0507 January 30, 2018

Date Received: December 11, 2017 Page 1 of 2

JOHN NG GOLDEN EAGLE ENTERPRISE GROUP LTD RM1604 NO.168 SAI YEUNG CHOI STREET MONG KOK KOWLOON HONG KONG

Sample Description: A WATER DROP ESSENTIAL OIL - MS. PINK

Vendor: GOLDEN EAGLE ENTERPRISE Sample Size: 0

GROUP LTD

WD - 018 Manufacturer: N/A Style No(s): Buver: N/A SKN/SKÙ No.: N/A Labeled Age Grade: PO No.: N/A N/A Appropriate Age Grade: N/A Ref#: N/A

Client Specified Age N/A Country of Origin: AUSTRALIA

Grade:

Tested Age Grade: N/A Assortment No.: N/A

UPC Code: 489703986022

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

The sample(s) MEET the following requirement(s):

 The criteria of the Personal Care Products Council (formerly the Cosmetic, Toiletry and Fragrance Association CTFA), Microbiology Guidelines 2007, section 13 - Determination of preservative adequacy in cosmetic formulations and the test method was reference to United States Pharmacopoeia, 39<sup>th</sup> edition (2016), general chapter 51.

**BUREAU VERITAS HONG KONG LIMITED** 

Li Suk Yee, Joanne Manager

Microbiology Department

JL/vc



GOLDEN EAGLE ENTERPRISE GROUP LTD Technical Report: (5217)345-0507 (B)

January 30, 2018 Page 2 of 2

## **RESULTS:**

## PRESERVATIVE EFFECTIVENESS

The sample(s) was examined according to the United States Pharmacopoeia 39<sup>th</sup> edition (2016), General Chapter 51 (Antimicrobial Effectiveness Testing).

Test Component (A): transparent oily liquid

Parameter / Requirement	Initial	Percentage reduction (count)			Conclusion
	count	Day 7	Day 14	Day 28	
Bacteria					
Escherichia coli	845,000	≥99.9	≥99.9	≥99.9	Effective
(ATCC strain No.8739)		(LT10)	(LT10)	(LT10)	
Pseudomonas aeruginosa	335,000	≥99.9	≥99.9	≥99.9	Effective
(ATCC strain No.9027)		(LT10)	(LT10)	(LT10)	
Staphylococcus aureus	475,000	≥99.9	≥99.9	≥99.9	Effective
(ATCC strain No.6538)		(LT10)	(LT10)	(LT10)	
Fungi					
Candida albicans	785,000	≥99.9	≥99.9	≥99.9	Effective
(ATCC strain No.10231)		(LT10)	(LT10)	(LT10)	
Aspergillus brasiliensis	566,667	98	99	≥99.9	Effective
(ATCC strain No.16404)		(10000)	(3333)	(370)	

LT = Less Than

GT = Greater Than

≥ = Greater Than or Equal To

INC = Increase

All counts are reported as colony forming units per gram (milliliter) (cfu/g (mL))

Requirement:	Percentage Reduction			
	7 Days	14 Days	28 Days	
Bacteria	≥ 99.9%	≥ 99.9%	≥ 99.9%	
Fungi	≥ 90%	≥ 90%	≥ 90%	